

S232197

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

KIRK KING, et al.

Plaintiffs, Appellants and Respondents

vs.

COMPARTNERS, INC., et al.

Defendants, Respondents and Petitioners.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR 12 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two (No. E063527)

Superior Court, County of Riverside (No. RIC 1409797)
Honorable Sharon J. Waters

PETITIONERS' CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
*Fred A. Rowley, Jr. (SBN 192298)
Jeffrey Y. Wu (SBN 248784)
350 South Grand Avenue, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-3426
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702
Fred.Rowley@mto.com
Jeffrey.Wu@mto.com

Joshua S. Meltzer (SBN 291641)
560 Mission Street, Twenty-Seventh Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 512-4000
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077
Joshua.Meltzer@mto.com

*Attorneys for Defendant, Respondent and
Petitioner*
COMPARTNERS, INC.

MURCHISON & CUMMING, LLP
William D. Naeve (SBN 92270)
Terry L. Kesinger (SBN 158576)
David A. Winkle (SBN 123441)
18201 Von Karman Avenue
Irvine, California 92612-1077
Telephone: (714) 972-9977
Facsimile: (714) 972-1404
wnaeve@murchisonlaw.com
tkesinger@murchisonlaw.com
dwinkle@murchisonlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendants, Respondents and
Petitioners*
COMPARTNERS, INC. and NARESH
SHARMA, M.D.

S232197

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

KIRK KING, et al.

Plaintiffs, Appellants and Respondents

vs.

COMPARTNERS, INC., et al.

Defendants, Respondents and Petitioners.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two (No. E063527)

Superior Court, County of Riverside (No. RIC 1409797)
Honorable Sharon J. Waters

PETITIONERS' CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
*Fred A. Rowley, Jr. (SBN 192298)
Jeffrey Y. Wu (SBN 248784)
350 South Grand Avenue, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-3426
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702
Fred.Rowley@mto.com
Jeffrey.Wu@mto.com

Joshua S. Meltzer (SBN 291641)
560 Mission Street, Twenty-Seventh Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 512-4000
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077
Joshua.Meltzer@mto.com

*Attorneys for Defendant, Respondent and
Petitioner*
COMPARTNERS, INC.

MURCHISON & CUMMING, LLP
William D. Naeve (SBN 92270)
Terry L. Kesinger (SBN 158576)
David A. Winkle (SBN 123441)
18201 Von Karman Avenue
Irvine, California 92612-1077
Telephone: (714) 972-9977

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE LEGISLATURE, NOT THIS COURT, IS THE PROPER FORUM FOR THE CMA TO RAISE ITS POLICY DISAGREEMENTS WITH UTILIZATION REVIEW	10
II. WHETHER UTILIZATION REVIEW CONSTITUTES THE PRACTICE OF MEDICINE IS NOT THE RELEVANT INQUIRY	15
III. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED BY THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY PROVISIONS OF THE WCA.....	22
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Ballard v. Uribe</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 564	19
<i>Charles J. Vacanti, M.D., Inc. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 800	15
<i>Con. Indem. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 807	7
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Emp't & Housing Comm'n</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379	11
<i>Keene v. Wiggins</i> (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 308	19
<i>Los Angeles Cnty. Metro. Transp. Auth. v. Alameda Produce Mkt., LLC</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1100	10
<i>Marsh & McLennan, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1	23
<i>Murillo v. Fleetwood Enters., Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 985	11
<i>Ramirez v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (Mar. 29, 2017, No. C078440) ___ Cal.Rptr.3d ___ [2017 WL 1164538]	22
<i>Rental Housing Owners Ass'n of S. Alameda Cnty., Inc. v. City of Hayward</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 81	16
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108	19
<i>Simmons v. State Dept. of Mental Health</i> (2005 Cal. W.C.A.B.) 70 Cal. Comp. Cases 866, 2005 WL 1489616.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 272	12
<i>State Comp. Ins. Fund v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 230	6, 10, 11, 12
<i>Stevens v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 1074	13
<i>Wickliffe v. State</i> (1986) 192 Cal.App.3d 1630	20
 STATE STATUTES	
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 2052	17
Cal. Code Regs., Title 8, § 9792.6(s)	18
Cal. Code Regs., Title 8, § 9792.7(b)(3)	18
Cal. Code Regs., Title 8, § 9792.21(d)	11
2016 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 868 (S.B. 1160), §§ 4-5	15
Labor Code, § 3202	22
Labor Code, § 4062(b)	14
Labor Code, § 4610	8
Labor Code, § 4610(a)	11, 17
Labor Code, § 4610(b)	23
Labor Code, § 4610(c)	17
Labor Code, § 4610(d)	13, 17
Labor Code, § 4610(e)	18
Labor Code, § 4610.5	6
Labor Code, § 4610.5(a)	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Labor Code, § 4610.5(b)	14
Labor Code, § 4610.5(c)(2)	13
Labor Code, § 4610.5(e).....	14
Labor Code, § 4610.5(l)	13
Labor Code, § 5307.27(a).....	7
Stats. 2012, ch. 363, § 1(b).....	14
Stats. 2012, ch. 363, § 1(d).....	6
Stats. 2012, ch. 363, § 1(e).....	13
